

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT**

No. 19 EAP 2022

STANLEY CRAWFORD, TRACEY ANDERSON, DELIA CHATTERFIELD, AISHAH GEORGE,
RITA GONSALVES, MARIA GONSALVES-PERKINS, WYNONA HARPER, TAMIKA
MORALES, CHERYL PEDRO, ROSALIND PICHARDO, CEASEFIRE PENNSYLVANIA
EDUCATION FUND, AND THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,
Petitioners-Appellants,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; THE PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL
ASSEMBLY; BRYAN CUTLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SPEAKER OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; AND JAKE CORMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS PENNSYLVANIA PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE,
Respondents-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER OF THE COMMONWEALTH COURT,
ENTERED ON MAY 26, 2022, DOCKET No. 562 M.D. 2020

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC
Thomas G. Collins
Cheri A. Sparacino
409 North Second Street, Suite 500
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 237-4800

Gretchen Woodruff Root
501 Grant Street, Suite 200
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 562-8872

*Counsel for Respondent-Appellee
The Pennsylvania General Assembly*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Constitutional Background.....	2
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
C. The Commonwealth Court’s Decision.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. The Commonwealth Court Did Not Err In Finding That The Firearm Preemption Laws Barred Appellants’ Claims.....	11
1. The City of Philadelphia’s home rule powers are determined and limited by the Pennsylvania Constitution and acts of the General Assembly.....	12
2. Appellants’ Proposed Regulations are preempted by the Pennsylvania Constitution, the Home Rule Charter Law, and the Uniform Firearms Act.....	22
3. The Firearm Preemption Laws represent a valid exercise of the General Assembly’s constitutional power to legislate.....	29
B. Appellants Failed To Sufficiently Allege That The Home Rule Charter Law And Uniform Firearms Act Violate Their Right To Life And Liberty Under Article 1, Section 1 Of The Pennsylvania Constitution.....	33
C. Appellants Failed To Sufficiently Allege That The Home Rule Charter Law And Uniform Firearms Act Create A State-Created Danger Justifying The Imposition Of Liability	43
D. Appellants Failed To Sufficiently Allege That The Firearm Preemption Laws Interfere With Powers Delegated To The City of Philadelphia	46
V. CONCLUSION.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	43, 44, 45
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	32
<i>Enders v. Enders</i> , 30 A. 129 (Pa. 1894).....	30
<i>Mamlin v. Genoe</i> , 17 A.2d 407 (Pa. 1941).....	30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	32
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	27, 32

PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Allegheny Cnty. Sportsmen’s League v. Rendell</i> , 860 A.2d 10 (Pa. 2004).....	32
<i>Appeal of Perrin</i> , 156 A. 305 (Pa. 1931).....	38
<i>Blackwell v. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 567 A.2d 630 (Pa. 1989).....	2, 50
<i>Cali v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Citizens Comm. to Recall Rizzo v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 367 A.2d 232 (Pa. 1976).....	18
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Schweiker</i> , 858 A.2d 75 (Pa. 2004).....	12, 18
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Allegheny Valley Bank of Pittsburgh</i> , 412 A.2d 1366 (Pa. 1980).....	41
<i>City of Pittsburgh v. Fraternal Order of Police, Fort Pitt Lodge No. 1</i> , 161 A.3d 160 (Pa. 2017).....	18
<i>Collins v. Commonwealth</i> , 106 A. 229 (Pa. 1919).....	38
<i>Commonwealth by Shapiro v. Golden Gate Nat’l Senior Care LLC</i> , 194 A.3d 1010 (Pa. 2018).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Dickson</i> , 918 A.2d 95 (Pa. 2007).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019).....	25

<i>Commonwealth v. Mason</i> , 247 A.3d 1070 (Pa. 2021).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 584 A.2d 936, 940 (Pa. 1991).....	48
<i>Commonwealth v. Sutley</i> , 378 A.2d 780 (Pa. 1977).....	29, 31
<i>Council of Middletown Twp. v. Benham</i> , 523 A.2d 311 (Pa. 1987).....	18
<i>Devlin v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 A.2d 1234 (Pa. 2004).....	11, 18
<i>Gambone v. Commonwealth</i> , 101 A.2d 634 (Pa. 1954).....	36
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....	36
<i>Herd Chiropractic Clinic, P.C. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2013).....	49
<i>Hoffman Mining Co., Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Adams Twp.</i> , 32 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2011).....	23
<i>Hosp. & Healthsystem Ass’n of Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 77 A.3d 587 (Pa. 2013).....	30
<i>Hunt v. Pa. State Police</i> , 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009).....	19, 21
<i>Huntley & Huntley, Inc. v. Borough Council of Oakmont</i> , 964 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2009).....	23, 24
<i>Hydropress Env’t Servs., Inc. v. Township of Upper Mount Bethel</i> , 836 A.2d 912 (Pa. 2003).....	18
<i>In re Addison</i> , 122 A.2d 272 (Pa. 1956).....	14
<i>In re Petition to Recall Reese</i> , 665 A.2d 1162 (Pa. 1995).....	18
<i>Khan v. State Bd. of Auctioneer Exam’rs</i> , 842 A.2d 936 (Pa. 2004).....	35
<i>Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020).....	35
<i>Lennox v. Clark</i> , 93 A.2d 834 (Pa. 1953).....	13
<i>Lower Swatara Twp. v. Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd.</i> , 208 A.3d 521 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2019).....	49
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 190 A.3d 1175 (Pa. 2018).....	30

<i>Maurer v. Boardman</i> , 7 A.2d 466 (Pa. 1939).....	30
<i>McLinko v. Dep’t of State</i> , 279 A.3d 539 (Pa. 2022).....	36
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	35
<i>Nutter v. Dougherty</i> , 939 A.2d 401 (Pa. 2007).....	18
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 681 A.2d 152 (Pa. 1996).....	11, 42, 50, 51
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Marich</i> , 666 A.2d 253 (Pa. 1995).....	34
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007).....	18
<i>Pa. Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 211 A.3d 810 (Pa. 2019).....	17
<i>Pa. State Police, Bureau of Liquor Control Enf’t v. Jet-Set Rest., LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 817 (Pa. 2018).....	21
<i>Pennsylvanians Against Gambling Expansion Fund, Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 877 A.2d 383 (Pa. 2005).....	36
<i>Protz v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Derry Area Sch. Dist.)</i> , 161 A.3d 827 (Pa. 2017).....	50
<i>Range Res. Appalachia, LLC v. Salem Twp.</i> , 964 A.2d 869 (Pa. 2009).....	25
<i>Retail Master Bakers Ass’n of W. Pa. v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 161 A.2d 36 (Pa. 1960).....	47
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	29, 31
<i>Russ v. Commonwealth</i> , 60 A. 169 (Pa. 1905).....	30
<i>Sernovitz v. Dershaw</i> , 127 A.3d 783 (Pa. 2015).....	42
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> , 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004).....	19
<i>Shoul v. Dep’t of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017).....	35
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 977 A.2d 1132 (Pa. 2009).....	18
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006).....	36

<i>United Tavern Owners of Phila. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 272 A.2d 868 (Pa. 1971).....	23
<i>Verizon Pa., Inc. v. Commonwealth</i> , 127 A.3d 745 (Pa. 2015).....	21
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	18
<i>Yocum v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 161 A.3d 228 (Pa. 2017).....	26
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	30
COMMONWEALTH COURT CASES	
<i>Arocho v. County of Lehigh</i> , 922 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	44
<i>Clarke v. House of Reps.</i> , 957 A.2d 361 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2008).....	27
<i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> , 277 A.3d 649 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2022).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Duff v. Northampton Twp.</i> , 532 A.2d 500 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1987).....	41
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019).....	28
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Fort Pitt Lodge No. 1 v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 644 A.2d 246 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1994).....	18
<i>In re Dist. Attorney</i> , 756 A.2d 711 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000).....	18
<i>Johnston v. Township of Plumcreek</i> , 859 A.2d 7 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2004).....	45
<i>Madziva v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2014 WL 1891388 (Pa. Cmwlt., No. 1215 C.D. 2013, filed May 12, 2014)....	39
<i>Minich v. County of Jefferson</i> , 919 A.2d 356 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	32
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 977 A.2d 78 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2009).....	28
<i>PECO Energy Co. v. Township of Upper Dublin</i> , 922 A.2d 996 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2007).....	41
<i>Robbins v. Cumberland Cnty. Child. & Youth Servs.</i> , 802 A.2d 1239 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002).....	44
<i>Schneck v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 383 A.2d 227 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1978).....	18

OTHER CASES

<i>Bennett ex rel. Irvine v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 499 F.3d 281 (3d Cir. 2007)	45
<i>Bright v. Westmoreland Cnty.</i> , 443 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2006)	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 8 Pa. Super. 339 (1898)	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Corradino</i> , 588 A.2d 936 (Pa. Super. 1991)	32
<i>Gray v. Univ. of Colo. Hosp. Auth.</i> , 672 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kaucher v. County of Bucks</i> , 455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)	45
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	44
<i>Morrow v. Balaski</i> , 719 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Porter v. Karivalis</i> , 718 A.2d 823 (Pa. Super. 1998)	34

RULES

Pa. Const. art I, § 1	34
Pa. Const. art. I, § 21	32
Pa. Const. art. I, § 25	37
Pa. Const. art. II, § 1	2
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 1	3
Pa. Const. art. IX, § 2	3
Pa. Const. art. XV, § 1	16
U.S. Const. amend. II	32
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	34

STATUTES

1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	36
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(3)	36
1 Pa. C.S. § 1922(4)	21
16 P.S. § 12002	47
16 P.S. § 12011	47
16 P.S. §§ 12001–12028	46
18 Pa. C.S. § 6111	27
18 Pa. C.S. § 6111.1	27
18 Pa. C.S. § 6120	5, 24

18 Pa. C.S. §§ 6101–6128.....	4
35 P.S. § 521.13	48
35 P.S. § 521.2	48
35 P.S. § 521.3	48
35 P.S. § 521.5	48
35 P.S. § 521.7	48
35 P.S. §§ 521.1–521.21	46
53 P.S. § 13133	5, 13
53 P.S. §§ 13101–13157	12
53 Pa. C.S. § 2961.....	4
53 Pa. C.S. § 2962.....	4, 24
REGULATIONS	
28 Pa. Code § 27.21a	48
28 Pa. Code § 27.30	48
28 Pa. Code §§ 27.151–27.164	48
37 Pa. Code § 33.111	27
TREATISES	
1 John F. Dillon, Commentaries on the Law of Municipal Corporations 449 (5th ed. 1911)	15
Ken Gormley, et al., <i>The Pennsylvania Constitution: A Treatise On Rights And Liberties</i> (2004)	38
